

# Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOC SOCIETY, INTERNATIONAL  
DOCUMENTARY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State, CHAD F. WOLF, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-03632-TJK

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF TWITTER, INC., REDDIT, INC.,  
AND INTERNET ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Patrick J. Carome (DC Bar No. 385676)  
Ari Holtzblatt (DC Bar No. 1009913)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel.: 202-663-6000  
patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com  
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com

Elizabeth Bewley\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
Tel.: 617-526-6000  
elizabeth.bewley@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Twitter, Inc., Reddit, Inc.,  
and the Internet Association*

*\*Of counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Anonymous Speech Has Played A Central Role In American History And Continues To Have Vital and Positive Impacts On Modern Life..... 4

II. The Constitution Limits Compelled Identification Of Anonymous Speakers..... 8

III. Protection For Anonymous Speech Is Of Crucial Importance To Persons Who Express Themselves On Many Internet Platforms, Including Platforms Such As Twitter and Reddit..... 11

IV. The Registration Requirement And Related Retention And Dissemination Policies Jeopardize The Vital Constitutional Right To Speak Anonymously ..... 16

    A. The Registration Requirement And Its Accompanying Retention And Dissemination Policies Chill The Speech Of Those Who Are Subject To It ..... 16

    B. Because A Substantial Number Of People To Whom The Registration Requirement Applies Have First Amendment Rights, The Requirement Must Survive Strict Scrutiny ..... 18

    C. The Registration Requirement Fails Heightened Scrutiny And Is Arbitrary And Capricious ..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	24
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	24
<i>Board of County Commissioners, Wabaunsee County, Kansas v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	24
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	19, 20
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	6, 8
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Dendrite International, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	15
<i>In re DMCA Subpoena to Reddit, Inc.</i> , No. 19-mc-80005, 2020 WL 999788 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2020) .....	13
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	10
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) .....	9, 11, 15
<i>Doe v. Individuals</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....	15
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18

*Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding*,  
344 U.S. 590 (1953).....19, 20

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....18

*\*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 23, 25

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....17, 18

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....9, 10

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....22

*\*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....3, 11, 16, 23

*Padilla v. Kentucky*,  
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....21

*Rafeedie v. INS*,  
795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....19

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....11, 21

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....9

*Shoen v. Shoen*,  
5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993) .....7

*Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD*,  
596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....11, 15

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....22

*\*Talley v. California*,  
 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....4, 6, 9

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....18, 19

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton*,  
 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....8, 9

*Zerilli v. Smith*,  
 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....7, 10

**DOCKETED CASES**

*In re DMCA Section 512(h) Subpoena to Reddit, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:19-mc-80005 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2019).....14

*Glassdoor, Inc. v. Andra Group, LP*,  
 No. 17-0463 (Tex. Mar. 30, 2018).....15

*Thomas More Law Center v. Becerra*,  
 No. 19-255 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2019).....9, 12

*Twitter, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
 No. 3:17-cv-01916 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2017).....15

**STATUTES & RULES**

8 U.S.C. § 1202(f).....16

Va. Code § 8.01-407.1 .....15

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

D.D.C. LCvR 7(o).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alcoholics Anonymous, UNDERSTANDING ANONYMITY (June 2019) .....7

Bill Libit, *Elements of an Effective Whistleblower Hotline*, Harvard Law School  
 Forum on Corporate Governance (Oct. 25, 2014) .....6

Emma Remy, Pew Research Center, *How Public and Private Twitter Users in the  
 U.S. Compare—and Why It Might Matter For Your Research*, MEDIUM (July  
 15, 2019) .....23

Geoffrey R. Stone et al., CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (5th ed. 2005) .....6

Joel Simon, *COVID-19 Is Spawning a Global Press-Freedom Crackdown*,  
 COLUM. JOURNALISM REV. (Mar. 25, 2020).....17

Lee Rainie et al., *Anonymity, Privacy, and Security Online*, at Part 1, PEW  
 RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 5, 2013).....11, 12

Min-Seok Pang & Hüseyin Tanriverdi, *Strategic Roles of IT Modernization and  
 Cloud Migration in Reducing Cybersecurity Risks of Organizations: The Case  
 of U.S. Federal Government 3*, Fox School of Business Research Paper No.  
 17-017 (Feb. 27, 2019).....17

Niha Masih, *A Court Case in India Takes Aim at Anonymous #MeToo  
 Accusations*, WASH. POST (Nov. 2, 2019).....13

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Privacy Impact Statement: Consular Consolidated Database  
 (Oct. 2018)* .....16

Robert J. Araujo, *International Tribunals and Rules of Evidence: The Case for  
 Respecting and Preserving the “Priest-Penitent” Privilege under  
 International Law*, 15 AM. U. INT’L L. REV. 639, 645 (2000).....7

Sai Teja Peddinti et al., *User Anonymity on Twitter*, 15 (3) IEEE SECURITY &  
 PRIVACY 84-87 (June 2017) .....12

Sara Baker, *Why Online Anonymity is Critical for Women*, WOMEN’S MEDIA  
 CENTER (Mar. 11, 2016) .....13

Terrence McCoy, *Turkey Bans Twitter—and Twitter Explodes*, WASH. POST (Mar.  
 21, 2014) .....16

Thomas Paine, *Common Sense (1776)*, reprinted in Thomas Paine, COMMON  
 SENSE AND OTHER WRITINGS 5 (Gordon S. Wood ed., 2003) .....5

Tim Highfield, *News Via Voldemort: The Role of Parody and Satire in Topical  
 Discussions on Twitter*, AoIR Selected Papers of Internet Research 14.0  
 (2013).....14

*Why Do Some Writers Use Pseudonyms?*, THE ECONOMIST (July 25, 2013).....8

Yusuf Tamanna, *“A Form of Damage Limitation:” Why We Use Twitter Alts and  
 Finstas*, VICE (Apr. 16, 2019) .....12, 13
